
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 23 September 2019
Meeting time: 14.45

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect a temporary Chair
14.45  

2 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
14.45  

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
14.45-14.50 (Pages 1 - 2) 
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

3.1 SL(5)441 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Laying Hens and Pullets
 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
14.50-14.55  
Composite Negative Resolution Instruments

4.1 SL(5)440 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) 
(Amendment) Order 2019 

(Pages 3 - 10)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 2 – Report
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 3 – Order
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered
14.55-15.00  

5.1 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 
2019 

(Pages 11 - 13)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 5 – Revised report

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C
15.00-15.05  

6.1 WS-30C(5)151 - Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 14 - 17)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 6 – Written statement
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 7 - Commentary

6.2 WS-30C(5)152 - The Animal Health and Genetically Modified Organisms 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

(Pages 18 - 22)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 8 – Written statement
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 9 - Commentary

7 Paper(s) to note
15.05-15.10  

7.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children 
(Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 23 - 25)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 10 – Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and 
Social Services, 13 September 2019

7.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of 
the Children, Young People and Education Committee: Children (Abolition of 
Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 26 - 43)



CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 11 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and 
Social Services to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee, 13 September 2019

7.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of 
the Finance Committee: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable 
Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 44 - 49)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and 
Social Services to the Chair of the Finance Committee, 13 September 2019

7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 
(Pages 50 - 51)

CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Counsel General, 13 September 
2019

7.5 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair of 
the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Voting rights 
for prisoners 

(Pages 52 - 53)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local 
Government to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee, 18 September 2019

7.6 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners 

(Pages 54 - 55)
CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 15 - Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee, 18 September 
2019

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
15.10  

9 Forward Work Programme
15.10-15.15 (Page 56) 



CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 16 – Future business

Date of the next meeting - 30 September 



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
23 September 2019

SL(5)441 – Code of Practice for the Welfare of Laying 
Hens and Pullets

Procedure: Negative
This Code of Practice is issued under section 14 of the Animal Welfare Act 
2006 (the “Act”). The Welsh Government undertook a review of the existing 
Code (which was issued in 2002) and consulted upon it between November 
2017 and February 2018. 

This Code of Practice applies in Wales only, is issued by the Welsh Ministers 
and comes into force on 12 November 2019.  It covers all parts of the laying 
hen production sector, including pullets and breeding birds, and all types of 
husbandry systems. It covers single or multiple laying hens kept on a 
smallholding (hobby/backyard flock), as well as commercial laying hen 
producers.

The purpose of the Code is to ensure that those who are responsible for an 
animal are aware they have a legal duty to take reasonable steps to ensure 
its welfare needs are met, and explains what those persons must do in order 
to meet the standard of care that the law requires.

Procedure

The Code of Practice is issued under section 14 of the 2006 Act, which 
allows the National Assembly for Wales to publish practical guidance in 
respect of any provision under the Act. The power to publish guidance was 
transferred from the Assembly to Welsh Ministers by paragraph 30 of 
Schedule 11 of the 2006 Act. Section 16 requires that a draft of the Code is 
published, consulted on, and any consultation responses are considered. 
These steps have been taken.

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A draft of the code must be laid before the Assembly. If, within 40 days 
(excluding any time when the Assembly is dissolved or is in recess for more 
than 4 days) of the draft being laid, the Assembly resolves not to approve 
the draft code then the Welsh Ministers must not issue the code. 

If no such resolution is made, the Welsh Ministers must issue the code (in 
the form of the draft) and the code comes into force in accordance with its 
provisions.  The intended date in this case is 12 November 2019.

Parent Act: Animal Welfare Act 2006 

Date Made: 

Date Laid: 09 September 2019

Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 2



SL(5)440 – The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and 
Permitting) (Amendment) Order 2019

Background and Purpose
This Order amends the Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) (Amendment) Order 2019 
(the 2019 Order) to change the date on which the 2019 Order comes into force, from 1 October 2019 to 
1 December 2019.

This Order also makes a consequential amendment to article 43 of the 2019 Order (Review: England) to 
change the date by which the first report under article 43 must be made, from 1 October 2024 to 1 
December 2024.  Article 43 does not apply to Wales.

Procedure
Negative.

Technical Scrutiny
The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument:

1. Standing Order 21.2(ix) – the instrument is not made in both English and Welsh

• This Order has been made as a composite instrument, meaning the Order has been: (a) made by 
both the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State, and (b) laid before both the National 
Assembly for Wales and the UK Parliament.  As a result, the Order has been made in English only.

• The Explanatory Memorandum states that the Order needed to be made on a composite basis as 
it amends the 2019 Order, which was made on a composite basis.  The Explanatory Memorandum 
restates that the 2019 Order was made on a composite basis to “assist with a consistent 
enforcement approach, and accessibility and understanding for members of the public and 
others”.  Legal Advisers accept there are good reasons to make this Order on a composite basis, 
but we note the effect that has (i.e. there is no Welsh language version).

Merits Scrutiny 
The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Orde
[...]
  It also makes a consequential amendment to article 43 of the Order (review: 

England), to change the date by which the first report under that article needs to be made, from 1st 

October 2024 to 1st December 2024. 

An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact 

on the private, voluntary or public sector is foreseen. 

The Welsh Ministers’ Code of Practice on the carrying out of Regulatory Impact Assessments was 

considered in relation to this Order.  As a result, it was not considered necessary to carry out a 

regulatory impact assessment as to the likely costs and benefits of complying with this Order. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 6



 

 1 

 
Explanatory Memorandum to The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement 
and Permitting) (Amendment) Order 2019  
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by Department for 
Environment and Rural Affairs and is laid before the National Assembly for 
Wales in conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance 
with Standing Order 27.1  
 
Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and 
Permitting) (Amendment) Order 2019. 
 
Lesley Griffiths 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
3 September 2019 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 7



 

 2 

PART 1 
 

1. Description 
 

This Order amends the Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) 
Order 2019 (S.I. 2019/527) to change the date on which that Order comes into 
force, from 1 October 2019 to 1 December 2019.   
 
It also makes a consequential amendment to article 43 of the Order (review: 
England), to change the date by which the first report under that article needs 
to be made, from 1 October 2024 to 1 December 2024. Article 43 does not 
apply to Wales. 
 
2. Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
C
[...]
r sections 77-79 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 or 
on Welsh Ministers statutory partners under sections 72-75. 

An impact assessment was undertaken for the Invasive Alien Species 
(Enforcement and Permitting) Order 2019 and that is provided within the 
Explanatory Memorandum for that Order.  

 

 
 
 

Pack Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/invasive-non-native-species-regulations-enforcement
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/invasive-non-native-species-regulations-enforcement


SL(5)435 – The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) 
(Wales) Order 2019

Background and Purpose

This Order amends the Plant Health (Forestry) Order 2005 (S.I. 2005/2517) to introduce emergency 
measures to prevent—

(a) the introduction of Thaumetopoea processionea L. (the Oak Processionary Moth (“OPM”)) into 
Wales which is recognised as a protected zone for this harmful plant pest (“the protected area”); 
and

(b) the spread of this harmful plant pest within the protected area.

The Order amends the technical requirements that must be satisfied when bringing in certain plants of 
Quercus L., intended for planting, into the protected area or when moving those plants within the 
protected area.

Procedure
Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny
No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument.

Merits Scrutiny 
Two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3(ii) in respect of this instrument.

Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 
policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly

1. The 21 day rule under the Statutory Instruments Act provides that instruments should be laid 21 days 
before they come into force. This enables Members to seek to annul such instruments before they have 
effect, as confusion can occur if legislation is annulled after it has been implemented. However, in this 
case, the Welsh Government considers that th
[...]
 reasoning is unclear on the face of the Order and that it should 
be made clear.

Pack Page 12



This order becomes otiose on ‘exit day’ as Schedule 4 of the Plant Health (Forestry) Order 2005 is 
omitted by virtue of Article 52 of The Plant Health (Forestry) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2019.

In the circumstances it is proposed that the Explanatory Note will be corrected by way of a correction slip 
only if this point is still relevant after 31st October 2019.

Pack Page 13



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

DATE  11 September 2019 

BY Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 
Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019 
 
The retained EU law which is being amended 
Regulation 853/2004 laying down specific hygiene rules for food of animal origin 
 
Any impact the SI may have on the Assembly’s legislative competence and/or the 
Welsh Ministers’ executive competence  
This SI revokes and remakes one of the corrections made to retained EU law Regulation 
853/2004 by the Specific Food Hygiene (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (SI 
2019/640). 
 
The correction as re-made by this SI will make clear that the Welsh Ministers’ executive 
powers are enhanced. The correction will confer a power on the Welsh Ministers to make 
regulations to specify what substances may be used to remove contamination from animal 
carcasses, and to set any conditions of use. The regulations will be subject to annulment 
by resolution of the National Assembly. The SI will not have any impact on the Assembly’s 
legislative competence.  
 
The purpose of the amendments  
Article 3(2) of Regulation (EC) 853/2004 currently provides that food businesses in the EU 
must not use any substance other than water to remove contamination from animal 
car
[...]
Is in 
Wales and England would lead to duplication, and unnecessary complication of the statute 
book. Consenting to a UK wide SI ensures that there is a single legislative framework 
across the UK which promotes clarity and accessibility during this period of change. In 
these exceptional circumstances, FSA in Wales/the Welsh Government considers it 
appropriate that the UK Government legislates on our behalf in this instance. 
 

Pack Page 15

https://beta.parliament.uk/work-packages/wnMJ8407


UK MINISTERS ACTING IN DEVOLVED AREAS  

151 - The Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Laid in the UK Parliament: 9 September 2019 
Sifting 
Subject to sifting in UK Parliament? No
Procedure: Made affirmative
Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons European Statutory Instruments 
Committee

N/A

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee

N/A

Date sifting period ends in UK Parliament N/A
Written statement under SO 30C:  Paper 6
SICM under SO 30A (because amends 
primary legislation)

N/A

Scrutiny procedure 
Outcome of sifting   N/A
Procedure Made affirmative
Date of consideration by the Joint 
Committee on Statutory Instruments

Not known 

Date of consideration by the House of 
Commons Statutory Instruments 
Committee

Not known

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee

15 October 2019

Commentary 

These Regulations are made by the UK Government pursuant to section 
8(1) of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018.

These Regulations clarify an amendment to retained EU law made by the 
Specific Food Hygiene (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (SI 
No. 640), which concerns the process for approval of substances which 
may be used to remove surface contamination from products of animal 
origin, as presently set out in EU Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004 laying 
down specific hygiene rules for food of animal origin.


[...]
ponse to the Committee made clear that the Welsh Government 
would work to introduce legislation in this Assembly to enable prisoners and young people 
in custody from Wales serving a custodial sentence of less than four years to vote in local 

government elections. 
 

As highlighted in the Committee’s report, there are significant legal and administrative 
issues to tackle, not least with the UK Government and its agencies. We do not believe it 
will be possible to resolve these issues to include provision in the current Senedd and 

Elections (Wales) Bill. The Welsh Government will seek an appropriate legislative vehicle to 
introduce provision at the earliest opportunity to enable prisoners and young people in 

custody from Wales to vote in Assembly elections on the same terms as will apply for local 
government elections. 
 

 
 

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 7.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales


I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, to the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs Committee and to the Counsel General and Brexit Minister.    
 
 

 
Yours sincerely  

 

 
 
Julie James AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

Pack Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

18 September 2019 

Dear John, 

Voting rights for prisoners 

Thank you for your letter dated 26 July 2019, seeking clarity on how the issues around 

prisoner voting and the Assembly franchise will be dealt with, and who will be responsible 

for this issue. 

I note that the Minister for Housing and Local Government has recently written to you on 

this matter, committing the Welsh Government to the principle of prisoner voting for all 

devolved Welsh elections, including seeking an appropriate legislative vehicle to enable 

prisoners and young people in custody from Wales to vote in Assembly elections.   

As noted in the Commission’s response to the Committee’s report, the Commission agreed 

in its July meeting that it would not be appropriate to insert provisions on prisoner voting 

into the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill as amendments. The Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee noted in its report on the general principles of this Bill that 

this would not allow for sufficient scrutiny of legislative provisions on an important 

constitutional matter. 

The Assembly Commission has also considered whether it would be appropriate for it to 

address this issue through a future piece of Assembly Commission legislation. The 

Assembly has of course given the Commission a mandate to bring forward legislation to 

reduce the voting age for Assembly elections. However, the Welsh Government retains 

policy responsibility for all devolved elections in Wales. This is also a far more complex 

policy area than enfranchising 16 and 17 year olds. For these reasons, we believe that 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Pack Page 54

Agenda Item 7.6



 

 

developing any legislative proposals in respect of prisoner voting rights for Assembly 

elections, and responsibility for responding to the majority of the Committee’s 

recommendations, are a matter for Welsh Ministers.  

Yours sincerely  

 

 

 

Elin Jones 

Chair, Assembly Commission 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 55



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)440 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) (Amendment) Order 2019
	CLA(5)-25-19 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-25-19 - Paper 4

	5.1 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 2019
	6.1 WS-30C(5)151 - Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 7

	6.2 WS-30C(5)152 - The Animal Health and Genetically Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
	 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1084 of 25 June 2019, amending Regulation (EU) No. 142/2011 as regards the harmonisation of the list of approved or registered establishments, plants and operators and the traceability of certain animal b...
	 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1090 of 26 June 2019, amending Annex IV to Regulation (EC) No. 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the requirements for export of products containing processed animal protein...
	 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1177 of 10 July 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 as regards imports of gelatine, flavouring innards and rendered fats.
	Annex 4 of Regulation (EC) No. 999/2001 is amended to reflect recent changes to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1090. As a result of these changes, two functions are transferred to the Welsh Ministers and Secretary of State on a concurren...
	The Genetically Modified Organisms (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 are amended to correct some minor inconsistencies of terminology in Regulations 9(6) (b), (7) (a) and 10(4).
	Why consent was given
	The 2019 Regulations make a number of technical changes to existing instruments and take into account recent changes to EU legislation which could not be included in earlier EU Exit SIs. The 2019 Regulations also correct minor errors in earlier EU Exi...
	The 2019 Regulations will follow the ‘urgent made affirmative procedure’ which is set out in paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. In accordance with this procedure, the 2019 Regulations may be made without a draft of ...
	Defra has confirmed that the 2019 Regulations were made and laid on 5 September and will come into force immediately before exit day (31 October 2019). However, the 2019 Regulations will still need to be approved by a resolution of each House of Parli...
	Defra did not seek consent from Welsh Ministers and the other devolved administrations prior to making and laying the 2019 Regulations. The explanation from Defra for this was expediency. It highlighted the need to ensure that the 2019 Regulations wer...

	CLA(5)-25-19 – Paper 9

	7.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	7.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	MA-L_JM_0665_19  letter of response to CYPE Committee Report recommendat.._ (003).pdf
	MA-L_JM_0665_19 Annex CYPE Committee 13-9-19.pdf

	7.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill
	MA-L_JM_0664_19 Children (Wales) Bill - letter to Finance Committee Repo.._.pdf
	MA-L_JM_0664_19 Children (Wales) Bill -  Annex Finance Committee.pdf

	7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	7.5 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners
	7.6 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners
	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 23 September 
2019
Meeting time: 14.45 - 15.06

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5608

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Suzy Davies AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM (Temporary Chair)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

1 Motion under Standing Order 17.22 to elect a temporary Chair 

As apologies were received from the Chair of the Committee, Mick Antoniw, the Clerk 
called for nominations for the election of a Temporary Chair in accordance with 
Standing Order 17.22. Carwyn Jones nominated Dai Lloyd, who was duly elected.

2 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw AM.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5608


3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)441 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Laying Hens and Pullets 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)440 - The Invasive Alien Species (Enforcement and Permitting) (Amendment) 

Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Assembly in line 
with the reporting points identified.

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

5.1 SL(5)435 - The Plant Health (Forestry) (Amendment No. 2) (Wales) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the revised report along with the Government response and 
agreed to report to the Assembly in line with the points identified. 

6 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

6.1 WS-30C(5)151 - Specific Food Hygiene (Regulation (EC) No. 853/2004) 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

6.2 WS-30C(5)152 - The Animal Health and Genetically Modified Organisms 

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.



7 Paper(s) to note 

7.1 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition 

of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services.

7.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee: Children (Abolition of Defence 

of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 
to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee.

7.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair of the 

Finance Committee: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) 

(Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 
to the Chair of the Finance Committee.

7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General.

7.5 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee: Voting rights for 

prisoners 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee.

7.6 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee: Voting rights for prisoners 

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee.



8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

9 Forward Work Programme 

The Committee considered its future business.


